Select Committee Agenda

SCRUTINY

‘ . Epping Forest District Council

Resources Select Committee
Tuesday, 14th July, 2015

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Resources Select Committee, which will be
held at:

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 14th July, 2015

at 7.00 pm .
Glen Chipp
Chief Executive
Democratic Services A Hendry, Directorate of Governance
Officer email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel:
01992 564246
Members:

Councillors G Mohindra (Chairman), P Keska (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens,
N Bedford, S Kane, H Mann, A Mitchell MBE, A Patel, S Watson and J M Whitehouse

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE:
18:00

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. SUBSITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)

(Director of Governance) To report the appointment of any substitute members for the
meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(Director of Governance). To declare interests in any items on the agenda.
In considering whether to declare a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest under the
Code of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements.
This requires the declaration of a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any matter

before an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another
Committee or Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub



Resources Select Committee Tuesday, 14 July 2015

Committee in which the Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a
member.

Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a
matter.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 (Pages 3 - 10)
(Lead Officer / Chairman) to consider the attached report.

5. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2014/15 - OUTTURN (Pages 11 - 26)
(Director of Governance) to consider the attached report.

6. SICKNES
[...]
ions Required:
That the Committee notes the report on sickness absence.
Executive Summary

This report provides information on the Council’s absence figures for Q3 and Q4, 2014/2015; it
includes absence figures by Directorate, the number of employees who have met the trigger
level, those who have more than 4 weeks absence and the reasons for absence.

The Council’s target for sickness absence under KPI110 for 2014/2015 was an average of 7 days
per employee. The outturn figure for 2014/2015 was an average of 9.20 days per employee. At
9.20 days the Council was above target for the first time in 4 years.

The Council outturn figure for Q3 (2014/15) was 2.30 days against a target of 1.77 days and Q4
(2014/15) was 2.69 days against a target of 2.18. Figures for each Directorate are set out in
paragraph 6 of the report.

During Q3, 6.6% of staff met the trigger levels or above, 30.4% had sickness absence but did
not meet the triggers and 63% had no absence. During Q4, 6.6% of staff met the trigger levels
or above, 32.4% had sickness absence but did not meet the trigger levels and 61% had no
absence.

Currently, under the Council’s Managing Absence Policy there are trigger levels for initiating
management action in cases of excessive sickness absence. These are:

(i) during any ‘rolling’ twelve-month period an employee has had 5 or more separate
occasions of absence; or
(i) during any ‘rolling’ twelve-month period an employee has had at least 8 working days of
any combination of un/self certificated, or medically certificated absences.
Reasons for Proposed Decision

To enable members to make decisions regarding actions to continue to improve the Council’s
absence figures.

Other Options for Action

For future reports the Committee may wish to include other information or receive no report to
future meetings.

Report:

Introduction

Page 27



1. The latest figures published by the Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development
(CIPD) for 2014 show that the average numbe
[...]
iratory
Pregnancy

Endocrine conditions

Road traffic accident

Days lost Days lost Increase
2014/15 2013/14 Days
1,083.4 965.2 118.2
1,071.1 846.6 2245
797 594.8 202.2
504.9 247.1 257.8
387.8 213.8 174
2743 142.9 1314
268 213.2 54.8
254.4 53.3 201.1
2343 57 177.3
197.1 222.9 -25.8
195.9 145.7 50.2
166.4 103.7 62.7
114.2 137.4 -23.2
14 78 -64
2 72.6 -70.6
2 15.5 -13.5
5,566.8 4,109.7 1457.1

Page 39

Increase
%

12.25

26.52

33.99

104.33

81.38

91.95

25.70

377.30

311.05

-11.57

34.45

60.46

-16.89

-82.05

-97.25

-87.10

35.46



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Report to the Resources Select
Committee

Date of meeting: 14 July 2015 SC RU—H NY

Epping Forest District Council

Portfolio: Finance
Subject: Provisional Capital Outturn 2014/15
Responsible Officer: Teresa Brown (01992-564604)

Democratic Services Officer: Adrian Hendry (01992 564246)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) That the provisional outturn report for 2014/15 be noted;

(2) That retrospective approval for the over and underspends in 2014/15 on
certain capital schemes as identified in the report is recommended to Cabinet;

(3) That approval for the carry forward of unspent capital estimates into 2015/16
relating to schemes on which slippage has occurred is recommended to
Cabinet;

(4) That approval for bringing forward allocations from 2015/16 in respect of a
small number of capital schemes on which expenditure has been incurred
ahead of schedule is recommended to Cabinet; and

(5) That approval of the funding proposals outlined in this report in respect of the
capital programme in 2014/15 is recommended to Cabinet.

Page 41



Executive Summary:

This report sets out the Council’s capital programme for 2014/15, in terms of expenditure and
financing, and compares the provisional outturn figures with the revised estimates. The revised
estimates, which were based on the Capital Programme, represent those adopted by the
Council in February 2015.

Appendix 1 summari
[...]
they chose. This option has been rejected to date because, unless HRA receipts are applied
to affordable housing schemes, 50% of each receipt would be subject to pooling i.e. the council
would have to pay 50% of these receipts to central government.

Another option would be to finance more of the 2014/15 HRA capital expenditure from usable
capital receipts. This option was rejected because the Direct Revenue Funding (DRF) level,
previously referred to as Revenue Contributions to Capital Outlay (RCCO), suggested in this
report is affordable within the HRA, according to current predictions, and greater use of usable
capital receipts for HRA purposes would have the effect of reducing scarce capital resources
available for the General Fund.

Page 42



Report:

Capital Expenditure

1.

5.

The Council’s total investment on capital schemes in 2014/15 was £20,114,000,
compared to a revised estimate of £24,092,000. The largest underspends were
experienced on General Fund projects, details of which are shown on Appendix 2. In
particular, there was an underspend of £1,000,000 on the St John’s Road Development
scheme as the land purchase and asset negotiations planned to enable the proposed
development of this site, have not taken place yet. As a consequence the full
£1,000,000 set aside to for this scheme is requested for carry forward to 2015/16. In
addition, there was another large underspend of £448,000 on the Museum
redevelopment scheme, for which Heritage Lottery funding has been secured. This was
due to the start—on-site date for the extension works being later than anticipated due to
a delay in the purchase of the lease as well as additional cost reviews, which took place
ahead of issuing the contract. A carry forward of £448,000 to 2015/16 is requested.

. Within the Resources Directorate, there was also a significant underspend of £557,000

on the planned maintenance programme. Last year a total of 24 schemes were
undertaken, mainly at the civic offices. The largest
[...]
s year. Again, this is an ongoing program and
a carry forward of the £20,000 underspend is requested.

Finally, some additional capital works had to be carried out at the Waltham Abbey
Astroturf pitch. This was primarily due to drainage and security issues. Members are
requested to approve a retrospective overspend of £10,000 on this project.

With regard to capital expenditure on the Council’'s HRA assets, A total of £13,851,000
was invested compared to a revised estimate of £15,219,000; this represents a 9%

Page 44



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

underspend. In comparison with 2013/14, however, expenditure is up by 30%. This is
partly because the building works on the house building and conversions programme is
now underway. In addition to this, capital investment in Council dwellings has continued
to increase in order to achieve the higher modern homes standard.

Appendix 3 shows how actual costs compared to budgets allocated for each category of
work within the HRA capital program. It shows that the largest underspend in 2014/15
was on the kitchen and bathroom replacement programmes. The vast majority of the
£501,000 underspend occurred because a quarter of kitchen replacements planned for
2014/15 had to be placed on hold pending clearance of tenant arrears and other matters.
In addition to this a further 5% of the properties programmed for kitchen replacements
became vacant and, as a consequence, the kitchens in these properties were replaced
under the voids refurbishment program. This resulted in an overspend on the voids
program which partially offset the underspend on the kitchen replacement program. It is
recommended that the full underspend is carried forward, pending a re-assessment of
the budget as part of the Capital Review to be undertaken in the autumn.

The second largest underspend was experienced on the new house building and
conversions program. Work is now well underway on all four sites of Phase 1 of the
house building programme and also on th
[...]
 That as detailed in Appendix D, the carry forward of £575,000 District
Development Fund expenditure be noted ; and

(3) That the carry forward of £67,000 HRA Service Enhancement Fund expenditure
be noted;

Executive Summary

This report provides an overall summary of the revenue outturn for the financial year
2014/15.

Reasons for proposed decision:

To note the provisional revenue outturn.
Other options for action:

No other options available.

General Fund

1. The table below summarises the revenue outturn for the Continuing Services
Budget (CSB) of the General Fund and the consequential movement in balances for 2014/15.

Variance Variance
Original Revised Actual from from
Estimate Estimate Expend Original Revised
General Fund £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Net Expenditure after
Adjustments (CSB) 13,784 14,324 14,547 763 223
Government Grants and Local
Taxation 13,541 13,831 13,983 (442) (152)
(Contribution to)/from Balances 243 493 564 321 71
Opening Balances — 1/4/14 (9,884) (9,884) (9,884) - -
(Contribution to)/from Balances 243 493 564 321 71

Page 59



Variance Variance
Original Revised Actual from from
Estimate Estimate Expend Original Revised
General Fund £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Closing Balances — 31/3/15 (9,641)  (9,391)  (9,320) 321 71

2. Net expenditure (CSB) for 2014/15 totalled £14.547 million, which was £763,000 (5%)
above the original estimate and £223,000 (1.5%) above the revised. When compared to a
gross expenditure budget of approximately £74 million, the variances can be restated as 1%
and 0.3% respectively.

3. There were also improvements in the funding position as this shows an increase of
£152,000 when compared to the revised position, however this is not the full story as
movements between the Collection Fund (where Council Tax and Business Rates are
accounted for) and the General Fund are governed by specific regulations. There were a
number of changes in small business and other rate reliefs that were not taken account of
when the Non-domest
[...]
required to
achieve on-going CSB savings. The fund will operate in a similar way to the District
Development Fund (DDF) in that there will be the ability to move budgetary provision money
between years as necessary. 2015/16 will be the first year of operation for this Fund.

11. There was an additional amount added to the General Fund Bad & Doubtful debts
provision as a number of uncollectable debts were written off including money relating to the
old non-domestic rates regime which has now become part of the new regime.

12. The original in year CSB savings figure of £870,000 became an in year savings figure
of £1,089,000. There were a number of items added during 2014/15 these included; savings
on the refuse contract (£144,000), additional Development Control and Pre-Application
income (£120,000), additional rents from shops (£73,000) and a reduction in external Audit
fees (£35,000). The level of savings on the waste contract fell short by £81,000 the other
three items turned out broadly as expected. Offsetting this was lost income from the market
at North Weald Airfield where a further £310,000 was removed from the ongoing budget. Due
to the popularity of the market continuing to decline, members agreed to reduce the weekly
rent payable by the market operator rather than risk seeing the market cease altogether.
There is concern that despite the actions taken income will fall even further and the future
use of the site will need to be reveiwed. Full details of items within the CSB growth figures
can be found at appendix A.

District Development Fund

13. Net DDF expenditure was expected to be £1,863,000 in the original estimate and
£1,122,000 in the revised estimate. In the event the DDF showed net expenditure of
£249,000. This is £1,614,000 below the original and £873,000 below the revised. There are
requests for carry forwards totalling £575,000 these are detailed on Appendix D. These one-

Page 61



off projects are akin to capital, in that there is regular slippage and carry forward of budgetary
provision. Therefore the only reasonable variance analysis that can be done is against the
revised estimate.

14. As spending is £873,000 below the revised estimate but carry forwards of £575,000
have been requested, a net underspend of £298,000 is shown in Appendix B.

15. The DDF reduced between the Original and Revised position by some £741,000, this
was mainly due to new items identified during 2014/15, the main items being additonal
housing Benefit overpayments and Council tax Benefit adjustments and grants (£326,000),
additional Development Control income (£120,000), Income from shops (£78,000), slippage
on the local plan budget (£91,000) and Building Maintenance (£46,000). As always there
were a significant number of other more minor items of both additons and reductions to the
programme full details are also shown at appendix B.

16. There were a number of items contributing to the underspend of £873,000, such as
additional Development Control income over and above that allowed for previously
(£103,000), A further receipt relating to the Heritable investment (£100,000), Slippage
relating to Building Maintenance (£123,000), Asset rationalisation (£101,000), The
transformation Programme (£75,000) and NEPP redundancies (£31,000) to name but a few.
There are again a number of other variations that are highlighted in Appendix B.

17. Appendix C shows the overall position on the DDF with the balance as at 31 March
2015 being just short of £3.6 million and Appendix D lists the DDF items requested for carry
forward.

Housing Revenue Account

18. The table below summarises the revenue outturn for the Housing Revenue Account.

Variance Variance

Original Revised Actual from from

Estimate Estimate Expend | Original Revised
Housing Revenue Account £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Revenue Expenditure 14,019 14,001 13,513 (506) (488)
Depreciation 13,231 12,480 12,941 (290) 461
Total Expenditure 27,250 26,481 26,454 (796) (27)
Gross Dwelling 

Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
NOTES OF A MEETING OF RESOURCES SELECT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2015
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING

AT 7.10  - 8.40 PM

Members 
Present:

G Mohindra (Chairman), P Keska (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
S Kane, A Mitchell MBE, B Surtees and S Watson

Other members 
present:

A Lion and S Stavrou

Apologies for 
Absence:

N Bedford, H Mann, A Patel and J M Whitehouse

Officers Present P Maddock (Assistant Director (Accountancy)), P Maginnis (Assistant 
Director Human Resources) and A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer)

1. SUBSITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02) 

It was noted that Councillor B Surtees was substituting for Councillor Jon 
Whitehouse.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Member’s Code 
of Conduct.

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The Committee considered their Terms of Reference and their work programme.

Terms of Reference

The Committee made no changes or amendments to their Terms of Reference.

Work Programme

The Committee considered their work programme and made the following comments 
or additions to the programme:

 That the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Financial Issues Paper be 
added for consideration at their October 2015 meeting;

 The Chairman noted that unless members had something specific they 
wanted to consider, the KPI quarterly updates would just be noted; 

 Members should give advance warning of any KPI that they wanted to 
consider so that an appropriate officer could be asked to attend the meeting;

 That the Committee consider the Councils apprenticeship and graduate 
scheme;

 That the work of the Planning Enforcement Team be considered – to look at 
what they did and how they did it – taking a general overview at the 
processes involved and not at specific cases (members noted that they 



Resources Select Committee Tuesday, 14 July 2015

2

seemed to be entirely reactive and not proactive and that they were a Monday 
to Friday service and did not work  weekends);

 An initial report on enforcement to go to the October 2015 meeting;
 That the Committee look at Shared Services Working – they noted that 

currently HR were working with Colchester  and Braintree Councils on a joint 
HR payroll system; and 

 That they look at Facilities Management and their rationalising of the 
Council’s energy bills.

Councillor Lion asked about looking at the Resources Directorate Business Plan in 
conjunction with the KPIs.  Councillor Mohindra said that the problem with Business 
Plans were that they were quite long and detailed; it would be a long process to 
consider them. He was currently looking at a couple to see how they would fit. 
Councillor Stavrou said that an overall view of business plans should go to the 
Governance Committee.

As a general statement of how this Committee would operate, the Chairman said that 
he would like to consider things that were either going really well or really badly.

Councillor Watson suggested looking at cash flow forecast, Mr Maddock said he 
would look into it.  She then also asked about financial diligence, was that for Audit 
and Governance? She was told that fell into two camps Audit and Finance and 
Governance.

RESOLVED:

That the following be added to this Committees Work Programme:

i. the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Financial Issues Paper;
ii. the Councils apprenticeship and graduate scheme (to the October or 

December meeting if possible);
iii. the work of the Planning Enforcement Team be considered;
iv. to look at Shared Services Working;
v. to look at Facilities Management and their rationalising of the 

Council’s energy bills.

4. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2014/15 - OUTTURN 

The Assistant Director Accountancy, Mr Maddock introduced the outturn report for 
the Quarter 4 results for the Key Performance Indicators for 2014/15. The Committee 
noted that the overall position for all the KPIs at the end of year (31 March 2015) 
was: 

 26 or 72% - indicators achieved the cumulative end of year target;
 10 or 28% - indicators di not achieve the target; and
 1 or 3% - performed within the agreed tolerance for the indicator.

Eleven of these indicators fell within the Resources Select Committee area of 
responsibility. The overall position at the end of the year for these eleven indicators 
was as follows:
7 or 64% - achieved the cumulative fourth quarter target; and
4 or 36% - did not achieve the cumulative fourth quarter target.



Resources Select Committee Tuesday, 14 July 2015

3

Councillor Surtees commented that that they were looking at very small variances in 
the most part.

Councillor Stavrou commented that due to the use of paper invoices the thirty day 
target was never going to be met. As long as this continued there was very little that 
could be done about this. Mr Maddock said that they were looking at e-invoicing but 
this would take some time to implement; once implemented invoices would go 
straight into our system which would speed everything up. But this could not be done 
until the end of this financial year. 

Councillor Lion asked about the utilisation of accommodation. The Chairman said 
they would leave this for now, hopefully the Cabinet would look at this; if not then this 
committee may consider it.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the outturn performance in relation to the Key 
Performance Indicators for 2014/15.

5. SICKNESS ABSENCES OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15 

The Assistant Director Human Resources, Ms Maginnis introduced the outturn report 
for the sickness absence levels for 2014/15.

The Committee considered the sickness absence for quarters 3 and 4, 2014/15. It 
was noted that the target for sickness absence, under KPI10 for 2014/15 was an 
average of 7 days per employee; the outturn figure for that year was 9.2 days, 
making the Council above target for the first time in 4 years. 

During Q3, 6.6% of staff met the trigger levels or above, 30.4% had sickness 
absence but did not meet the triggers and 63% had no absence.  During Q4, 6.6% of 
staff met the trigger levels or above, 32.4% had sickness absence but did not meet 
the trigger levels and 61% had no absence.

The Committee noted that there was a significant increase in long term absence, 
however these long term absences were returning to work so the council was not 
loosing them.  Councillor Stavrou asked if they returned to work in their original job 
and was told that they did, they have a phased return to work to ease them back. 

The number of employees who had taken long term absence was detailed in 
appendix 3. Appendix 4 showed the last two financial years and showed an increase 
of 93% for mental health issue. This year showed a similar trend. The Joint 
Consultative Committee had asked if this could be broken down by grades and 
professional areas of work. But, as the numbers were not large it may be possible for 
individuals to be identified. This was taken up in paragraph 29 of the report which set 
out an action plan to deal with this. 

The Chairman asked if any further detailed analysis could be brought to this 
Committee which could be looked at in private session, and if this report could be 
brought here on a semi-annual basis. This was agreed by the committee. 

Councillor Angold-Stephens asked if it could be broken down into work related or 
non-work related causes. 



Resources Select Committee Tuesday, 14 July 2015

4

Councillor Stavrou noted that early intervention was essential especially for mental 
health matters. Ms Maginnis replied that it was quite difficult for managers to deal 
with this. They have now got some training in place to enable line managers to be 
proactive.

Councillor Surtees asked if anything was done for disability adjustments to be put in 
place. He was told that this was done on a continuous basis. Councillor Surtees was 
not happy with breaking down the figures into working and non-working causes; it 
was usually the case that if there were problems in both areas then people could not 
cope. Could things be tackled from the bottom up as well as top down? He was told 
that the Council had just started coaching sessions for staff looking at assertiveness 
etc. they also had the workplace Chaplains come around. There were various things 
that they were doing. 

Councillor Kane asked if the number of cases also increased with the number of days 
off. He was told that it was a bit of both. The trigger levels had decreased and so this 
had increased the numbers. Councillor Kane said it was important for the number of 
staff not so the number of days. Ms Maginnis replied that she could say that it had 
doubled and that included stress, but they were only talking about 5 or 6 people.  A 
lot of this came down to managers being proactive.  Councillor Kane said that this 
highlighted the difference between percentages and numbers. Percentages gave an 
entirely different perspective.  

Councillor Surtees noted that effectiveness with dealing with short term absences 
also improved staff moral. 

AGREED: The Committee noted that there was also a need to look at 
environmental/work factors that may also contribute to high levels of sickness. Health 
and Safety played a part in this and maybe a short report should go to the Chairman 
to consider if it should be taken further.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Committee noted the report on sickness absence; and

(2) That a further detailed analysis of the increase in mental health days off be 
brought to a future meeting. This would be discussed in private session.

6. PROVISIONAL CAPITAL OUTTURN  2014-2015 

The Assistant Director Accountancy, Mr Maddock introduced the report on the 
Council’s capital programme for 2014/15 in terms of expenditure and financing and 
compared the provisional outturn figures with the revised estimates. The revised 
estimates, which were based on the Capital Programme, represent those adopted by 
the Council in February 2015. 

It was noted that the Council’s total investment on capital schemes in 2014/15 was 
£20,114,000, compared to a revised estimate of £24,092,000. The largest 
underspends were experienced on General Fund projects. In particular, there was an 
underspend of £1,000,000 on the St John’s Road Development scheme as the land 
purchase and asset negotiations planned to enable the proposed development of this 
site, had not taken place yet. As a consequence the full £1,000,000 set aside for this 
scheme was requested for carry forward to 2015/16. In addition, there was another 
large underspend of £448,000 on the Museum redevelopment scheme, for which 



Resources Select Committee Tuesday, 14 July 2015

5

Heritage Lottery funding has been secured. A carry forward of £448,000 to 2015/16 
was requested.

Within the Resources Directorate, there was also a significant underspend of 
£557,000 on the planned maintenance programme. The largest underspends relate 
to the installation of the new windows in the main building and the solar panels.

Expenditure on the Information and Communication Technology (ICT) Programme 
was £424,000 last year compared to a revised budget of £533,000. The £109,000 
underspend relates primarily to the installation of the new disaster recovery system 
and replacement of the host servers.

The two largest underspends within the Neighbourhoods Directorate relate to work 
on the Councils parking schemes and the upgrade of the pay and display machines 
in car parks.

The capital allocation for waste management equipment was set aside primarily for 
new refuse and recycling bins. However, the Council was now operating a stock 
account for bins through new arrangements with Biffa.

With regard to capital expenditure on the Council’s HRA assets, a total of 
£13,851,000 was invested compared to a revised estimate of £15,219,000; this 
represents a 9% underspend. In comparison with 2013/14, however, expenditure 
was up by 30%. 

It was noted that the largest underspend in 2014/15 was on the kitchen and 
bathroom replacement programmes. The vast majority of the £501,000 underspend 
occurred because a quarter of kitchen replacements planned for 2014/15 had to be 
placed on hold pending clearance of tenant arrears and other matters.

The second largest underspend was experienced on the new house building and 
conversions program. Work is now well underway on all four sites of Phase 1 of the 
house building programme. 

The Chairman noted that as a general point everything had been carried forward.

Councillor Angold-Stephens had a query about waste vehicles, noting that 8 extra 
vehicles had to be bought (by Biffa?). He was told that we had sold our fleet of 
vehicles to Biffa and recently they had to hire in some extra vehicles to cover the 
shortfall. 

The Chairman said that he would like to look at private funding arrangements, but 
this may have to be done in private session. The Committee agreed that they would 
like this added to their work programme. 

Councillor Watson noted the slippage and commented that we may never catch up 
when we carry things forward.  Councillor Stavrou disagreed as the causes were 
different each time, which tended to be one off items and instances. Councillor 
Mohindra added that in the past they tended to look at items on the DDF budget that 
stayed on for more than 3 years.  Councillor Watson said this was more a question of 
principle and not based on any individual item and she did not want to lose sight of 
this. Councillor Stavrou noted that historically no one had focused attention on this. 
However, over the last few years the finance scrutiny panel had looked at it and it 
had now been tightened up. Cabinet was mindful of what scrutiny had to say. 



Resources Select Committee Tuesday, 14 July 2015

6

Mr Maddock noted that coming into force was the new rule that social rents had to be 
reduced by 1% which would bounce back on our finances over the next four years 
and cost us a lot of money; which would mean that we will have to look very carefully 
at the HA capital programme. 

RESOLVED:

(1) That the provisional outturn report for 2014/15 be noted;

(2) That retrospective approval for the over and underspends in 2014/15 on 
certain capital schemes as identified in the report be recommended to the 
Cabinet;

(3) That approval for the carry forward of unspent capital estimates into 
2015/16 relating to schemes on which slippage has occurred be 
recommended to the Cabinet; 

(4) That approval for bringing forward allocations from 2015/16 in respect of a 
small number of capital schemes on which  expenditure had been 
incurred ahead of schedule be recommended to Cabinet; and

(5) That approval of the funding proposals outlined in the report in respect of 
the capital programme in 2014/15 also be recommended to the Cabinet.

7. PROVISIONAL REVENUE OUTTURN 2014-2015 

The Assistant Director Accountancy, Mr Maddock introduced the report on the 
Council’s revenue outturn for the Continuing Services Budget (CSB) of the general 
fund and the consequential movement in balances for 2014/15.

Net expenditure (CSB) for 2014/15 totalled £14.547 million, which was £763,000 
(5%) above the original estimate and £223,000 (1.5%) above the revised. When 
compared to a gross expenditure budget of approximately £74 million, the variances 
can be restated as 1% and 0.3% respectively. 

The main movement between the Original estimate and the Revised and Actual 
position was the creation of the spend and save reserve which had moved £500,000 
from the General Fund Balance into an earmarked reserve set up to fund any initial 
costs required to achieve on-going CSB savings. The fund would operate in a similar 
way to the District Development Fund (DDF) in that there would be the ability to 
move budgetary provision money between years as necessary. 2015/16 would be 
the first year of operation for this Fund. 

The original in year CSB savings figure of £870,000 became an in year savings 
figure of £1,089,000. There were a number of items added during 2014/15 these 
included; savings on the refuse contract (£144,000), additional Development Control 
and Pre-Application income (£120,000), additional rents from shops (£73,000) and a 
reduction in external Audit fees (£35,000). The level of savings on the waste contract 
fell short by £81,000 the other three items turned out broadly as expected. Offsetting 
this was lost income from the market at North Weald Airfield where a further 
£310,000 was removed from the ongoing budget.

Net District Development Fund expenditure was expected to be £1,863,000 in the 
original estimate and £1,122,000 in the revised estimate. In the event the DDF 



Resources Select Committee Tuesday, 14 July 2015

7

showed net expenditure of £249,000. This was £1,614,000 below the original and 
£873,000 below the revised. There were requests for carry forwards totalling 
£575,000 and these were detailed in the report. 

As spending was £873,000 below the revised estimate but carry forwards of 
£575,000 have been requested, so a net underspend of £298,000 was shown.

The DDF reduced between the Original and Revised position by some £741,000, this 
was mainly due to new items identified during 2014/15; the main items being 
additonal housing Benefit overpayments and Council Tax Benefit adjustments and 
grants (£326,000), additional Development Control income (£120,000), Income from 
shops (£78,000), slippage on the local plan budget (£91,000) and Building 
Maintenance (£46,000).

There was a number of items contributing to the underspend of £873,000, such as 
additional Development Control income over and above that allowed for previously 
(£103,000); a further receipt relating to the Heritable investment (£100,000) (we now 
have 98% and are expecting to have 100% back); Slippage relating to Building 
Maintenance (£123,000); Asset rationalisation (£101,000); the Transformation 
Programme (£75,000) and NEPP redundancies (£31,000) to name but a few.

The HRA now has a higher balance than expected, but after the last Budget we 
would need it. 

Councillor Angold-Stephens asked how much we were expected to collect in 
Business Rates to get to 95%. Paragraph 6 of the report said that we would have to 
pay back £419k odd over the next two years. Mr Maddock replied that technically 
speaking the £419k was the variance. Of the total, 50% went to the government, we 
got 40% and then the government got a bit more. So out of the £34million we only 
get to keep about £3.5million. The appeals deadline had just passed so we should be 
stable until 2017. 

RESOLVED:

(1) That the provisional 2014/15 revenue out-turn for the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) be noted; 

 
(2) That as detailed in Appendix D of the report, the carry forward of £575,000 

District Development Fund expenditure be noted ; and

(3) That the carry forward of the £67,000 HRA Service Enhancement Fund 
expenditure also be noted.

8. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Committee noted that their Terms of Reference would be going to the next O&S 
Committee for agreement.

9. FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Committee noted the dates of the scheduled future meetings and agreed that 
they begin at 7.30pm instead of 7pm.


